OP \$1365.00 405893

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM417726

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
REGIONS BANK		02/27/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EARTHLINK, LLC
Also Known As:	EARTHLINK BUSINESS, LLC
Street Address:	1170 PEACHTREE STREET NE
Internal Address:	Suite 900
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30309
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
•	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 54

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4058935	EARTHLINK B U S I N E S S	
Serial Number:	74549207	EARTHLINK NETWORK	
Serial Number:	75115207	DELTACOM	
Serial Number:	75224710	START PAGE	
Serial Number:	75389600	TOTALACCESS	
Serial Number:	75476038	LIGHTSHIP TELECOM	
Serial Number:	75561137	EARTHLINK	
Serial Number:	75591819	INTELLIVIEW	
Serial Number:	75727730	PEOPLEPC	
Serial Number:	75728762	PEOPLEPC	
Serial Number:	75752753	NEW EDGE NETWORKS	
Serial Number:	75773809	PEOPLEPC	
Serial Number:	75773824	PEOPLEPC	
Serial Number:	75827698	EARTHLINK	
Serial Number:	75879168	PEOPLEPC	
Serial Number:	75889658	QUILFLEX	
Serial Number:	76427023	SIMPLICI-T	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005997 FRAME: 0605

900396556

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	76504554	NOT E-BUSINESS. JUST BUSINESS.		
Serial Number:	76504555	BUSINESS VITALS		
Serial Number:	76504556	BV BUSINESS VITALS		
Serial Number:	77010303	PEOPLEPC DSL		
Serial Number:	77026354	ONE COMMUNICATIONS		
Serial Number:	77426476	ONESOLUTIONS BUSINESS BUNDLES		
Serial Number:	77481346	OUTSOURCE YOUR TECHNOLOGY RISK		
Serial Number:	77521613	ONESOLUTIONS MOBILE		
Serial Number:	77887672	TOUCH-FILL-GO		
Serial Number:	78044471	TRANSEDGE		
Serial Number:	78278094	POP-UP BLOCKER		
Serial Number:	78472358	EARTHLINK TOOLBAR		
Serial Number:	78479500	A ACCELERATOR		
Serial Number:	78546028	EARTHLINK WE REVOLVE AROUND YOU		
Serial Number:	78651763	EARTHLINK PROTECTION CONTROL CENTER		
Serial Number:	78658950	EARTHLINK TRUE VOICE		
Serial Number:	78698333	ANTIVIRUS		
Serial Number:	78698337	FIREWALL		
Serial Number:	78778967	MINDSPRING		
Serial Number:	78801180	INTERNET PHONE SERVICE FROM THE INTERNET		
Serial Number:	78801183	TRUEVOICE		
Serial Number:	78843109	EARTHLINK WI-FI		
Serial Number:	78870859	EARTHLINK DIGITAL FUTURE PROGRAM		
Serial Number:	78878668	EARTHLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONS		
Serial Number:	78930524	EARTHLINK FAMILY CONTENT BUNDLE		
Serial Number:	78959552	EARTHLINK PCFINETUNE		
Serial Number:	85005391	NE		
Serial Number:	85215716	EARTHLINK BUSINESS		
Serial Number:	85215722	EARTHLINK BUSINESS		
Serial Number:	85215736	EARTHLINK B U S I N E S S		
Serial Number:	85215741	EARTHLINK B U S I N E S S		
Serial Number:	85215746	EARTHLINK B U S I N E S S		
Serial Number:	85274268	EARTHLINK CARRIER		
Serial Number:	85274275	EARTHLINK CARRIER		
Serial Number:	85631725	MYLINK		
Serial Number:	85724425	REDEFINE WORK		
Serial Number:	85764717	TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6465613106

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2125088806

Email: mia.white@freshfields.com

Correspondent Name: MIA WHITE

Address Line 1: 601 LEXINGTON AVE

Address Line 2: FL 31

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mia White
SIGNATURE:	/mmw/
DATE SIGNED:	02/28/2017

Total Attachments: 6

source=5039 0376 Trademarks#page1.tif source=5039 0376 Trademarks#page2.tif source=5039 0376 Trademarks#page3.tif source=5039 0376 Trademarks#page4.tif source=5039 0376 Trademarks#page5.tif source=5039 0376 Trademarks#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of February 27, 2017 (the *Release*), is made by Regions Bank, as collateral agent for the Notes Secured Parties (as defined in the Indenture referenced below) (in such capacity, the *Collateral Agent*), in favor of the grantors set forth on Schedule 1(A) (each a *Grantor* and collectively, the *Grantors*), and their successors, assigns and legal representatives.

- WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Indenture dated as of May 29, 2013 (as amended, and supplemented to date, the *Indenture*) by and among EarthLink Holdings, LLC (as successor to EarthLink Holdings Corp. (as successor to EarthLink, LLC)), the Grantors, Collateral Agent, Regions Bank, in its capacity as trustee under the Indenture (together, with any successors and assigns, in such capacity the *Trustee*), and other parties thereto, the Grantors executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent that certain Security Agreement by and between the Grantors and Collateral Agent dated as of May 29, 2013 (the *Security Agreement*);
- **WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Notes Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the rights, title and interest of the Trademarks attached hereto on Schedule 1(B) (collectively, the *Trademark Collateral*);
- **WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Notes Secured Parties, the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office (*USPTO*) (i) on June 3, 2013 at Reel 5039 Frame 0376 (the *Notice*); and
- WHEREAS, in connection with the satisfaction and discharge of the Indenture on the date hereof, the Grantors have requested that Collateral Agent enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release to the Grantors of any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent and the Notes Secured Parties may have in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement.
- **NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:
- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Notices.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Release</u>. Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Notes Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in, and continuing lien upon, all right, title, and interest of the Grantors in and to the Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or Notice; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at the Grantors' expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Notes Secured Parties, has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Collateral Agent:

Regions Bank, as Collateral Agent

By: Class
Name: THOMA6 E. CLOWER

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

Schedule 1

U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest Granted by EarthLink, LLC, DeltaCom, Inc. and EarthLink Business, LLC In Favor of Regions Bank, as Collateral Agent Recorded June 3, 2013 at Reel 5039 Frame 0376

A. Grantors:

- (i) **EarthLink, LLC**, a Delaware corporation, is the successor-in interest to: EarthLink Network, Inc., EarthLink, Inc. and PeoplePC, Inc.
- (ii) **DeltaCom, Inc.**, a Delaware corporation, is the successor-in interest to: ITC^DeltaCom, Inc. and Business Telecom, Inc.
- (iii) **EarthLink Business, LLC**, a Delaware corporation, is the successor-in-interest to: One Communications Corp., Choice One Communications, CTC Communications Corp. Lightship Telecom, LLC, EarthLink Managed Services, LLC, Business Vitals LLC, and New Edge Network, Inc.

B. Trademarks

#	Mark	Reg. No.	Serial No.	Filing Date
1.	EARTHLINK NETWORK	19 5 0376	74549207	07/14/94
2.	DELTACOM	2071650	75115207	06/06/96
3.	START PAGE	2218119	75224710	01/13/97
4.	TOTAL ACCESS	2218713	75389600	11/13/97
5.	LIGHTSHIP TELECOM	2388302	75476038	04/29/98
6.	EARTHLINK EarthLink	2372117	75561137	09/29/98
7.	INTELLIVIEW	2472699	75591819	11/19/98
8.		2493252	75727730	06/14/99
	PEOPLEPC PEOPLEPC			
9.	PEOPLEPC PEOPLEPC	2468346	75728762	06/15/99
10.	NEW EDGE NETWORKS	2451976	75752753	07/16/99
11.	peoplepc PEOPLEPC	2767065	75773809	08/11/99
12.	peoplepc PEOPLEPC	2618566	75773824	08/11/99
13.	EARTHLINK EARTHLINK	2556818	75827698	10/20/99

14.		2724703	75879168	12/23/99
1 7.	PEOPLEPC	2724703	75075100	12/25/99
	PEOPLEPC			
15.	CHOICE ONE.COMMUNICATIONS	2454977	75889658	01/20/00
	Choice One			
	Communications			
16.	1 1 1 2 2	2711255	76427023	07/02/02
	simplici- T			
	SIMPLICI-T E			
17.	NOT E-BUSINESS. JUST BUSINESS.	2852929	76504554	04/07/03
18.	BUSINESS VITALS	2852930	76504555	04/07/03
19.		2852931	76504556	04/07/03
	E Y Business			
	DUDUGDIEGO VITALS			
20	BV BUSINESS VITALS	2412074	77010202	0.4/1.7/00
20.	noonland (III)	3412074	77010303	04/15/08
	hanhahn 🚛 🔭			
	PEOPLEPC DSL			
21.	ONE COMMUNICATIONS	3371442	77026354	10/20/06
	COMMUNICATIONS			
22.	ONESOLUTIONS BUSINESS BUNDLES	3523858	77426476	03/19/08
22.		3323636	//4204/0	03/19/08
	OneSolutions ,			
23.	OUTSOURCE YOUR TECHNOLOGY RISK	3560388	77481346	05/22/08
24.	ONESOLUTIONS MOBILE	3579819	77521613	07/14/08
25.	TOUCH-FILL-GO	3976414	77887672	12/07/09
26.	TRANSEDGE	2647275	78044471	01/23/01
27.	TRANSEDGE	2904925	78278094	07/24/03
27.	30-56	2504523	70270094	07724703
	DOD TID DI OCKED			
20	POP-UP BLOCKER EARTHLINK TOOLBAR	2020220	70177750	08/24/04
28. 29.	LANTILINA TOOLDAK	3020320 3027834	78472358 78479500	08/24/04 12/13/05
29.		304/83 4	/0 1 /9300	12/13/03
	A ACCELERATOR ACCELERATOR			
30.	EARTHLINK WE REVOLVE AROUND YOU	3091563	78546028	01/12/05
	EARTHLINK WE REVOLVE AROUND TOO EARTHLINK PROTECTION CONTROL			
31.		3269627	78651763	06/16/05
22	CENTER EARTHLINK TRUE VOICE	2102226	78658950	06/27/05
32.	EAKTHLINK TRUE VOICE	3102326	/8038930	06/27/05

ANTIVIRUS FIREWALL MINDSPRING INTERNET PHONE SERVICE FROM THE INTERNET EXPERTS. FRUEVOICE EARTHLINK WI-FI	3490294 3309338 3267819 3117276 3345880	78698333 78698337 78778967 78801180 78801183	08/23/05 08/23/05 08/23/05 01/27/06 01/27/06 03/22/06
FIREWALL MINDSPRING INTERNET PHONE SERVICE FROM THE INTERNET EXPERTS. FRUEVOICE FAITHLINK WI-FI	3309338 3267819 3117276	78778967 78801180 78801183	12/22/05 01/27/06 01/27/06
MINDSPRING INTERNET PHONE SERVICE FROM THE INTERNET EXPERTS. FRUEVOICE EARTHLINK WI-FI	3309338 3267819 3117276	78778967 78801180 78801183	12/22/05 01/27/06 01/27/06
MINDSPRING INTERNET PHONE SERVICE FROM THE INTERNET EXPERTS. FRUEVOICE EARTHLINK WI-FI	3267819 3117276	78801180 78801183	01/27/06
EARTHLINK WI-FI	3267819 3117276	78801180 78801183	01/27/06
TUEVOICE EARTHLINK WI-FI	3117276	78801183	01/27/06
EARTHLINK WI-FI			
EARTHLINK WI-FI	3345880	78843109	03/22/06
	3346015	78870859	04/27/06
EARTHLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONS	3438160	78878668	05/27/08
EarthLink Family content bundle	3374345		07/17/06
EARTHLINK PCFINETUNE Contains Cont	3403608	78959552	08/24/06
NE SE	3876630	85005391	04/02/10
EARTHLINK BUSINESS	4058934	85215716	01/12/11
EARTHLINK BUSINESS	4173787	85215722	01/12/11
EARTHLINK BUSINESS OF EarthLink OF USINESS	4058935	8521731	01/12/11
EARTHLINK BUSINESS OF GITT NEINK	4159914	85215736	01/12/11
	EARTHLINK DIGITAL FUTURE PROGRAM EARTHLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONS EARTHLINK FAMILY CONTENT BUNDLE Luchlink Family content bundle EARTHLINK PCFINETUNE Farthlink CFine une EARTHLINK BUSINESS	EARTHLINK DIGITAL FUTURE PROGRAM EARTHLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONS EARTHLINK FAMILY CONTENT BUNDLE STATISTICAL STATES SOLUTIONS 3438160 3374345 EARTHLINK FAMILY CONTENT BUNDLE 3374345 3403608 EARTHLINK PCFINETUNE 3403608 SEARTHLINK BUSINESS EARTHLINK BUSINESS 4058934 4173787 EARTHLINK BUSINESS 4058935 EARTHLINK BUSINESS 4058935 EARTHLINK BUSINESS 4159914	EARTHLINK DIGITAL FUTURE PROGRAM EARTHLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONS EARTHLINK FAMILY CONTENT BUNDLE EARTHLINK FAMILY CONTENT BUNDLE EARTHLINK PCFINETUNE SAVINGE AND STATE OF THE

48.	EARTHLINK B U S I N E S S	4163177	85215741	01/12/11
	Ø FarthLink			
49.	EARTHLINK B U S I N E S S	4159915	85215746	01/12/11
	Ø FarthLink			
50.	EARTHLINK CARRIER	4163248	85274268	03/23/11
51.	EARTHLINK CARRIER	4163249	85274275	03/23/11
52.	MYLINK	4278910	85631725	05/22/12
53.	REDEFINE WORK	4338038	85724425	09/10/12
54.	TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS	4495824	85764717	03/11/14

RECORDED: 02/28/2017